

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.19193/2011
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2010
in WP No. 12404/2002 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at
Bengaluru]

KARNATAKA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED Respondent(s)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

(IA No. 2/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 134281/2022 -
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 1/2011 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

Date : 25-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Garima Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sumana Naganand, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Kanti Mohindroo, Adv.
Mr. Arnav Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Vismaya Simha, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin K, Adv.
Ms. Garima Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Sanat Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The issue that arises for consideration is whether the respondent herein is entitled to the benefits under the provisions of the *Prohibition of the Interest on Delayed Payments to Small Scale and Ancillary Industrial Undertakings*

Act, 1993 prior to the amendment dated 10.08.1998, defining the word "supplier" under Section 2 (f) of the said Act.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties for some time.

3. We request the learned counsel for the parties to file, within ten days, their written submissions indicating the case law(s), along with the relevant paragraphs, they seek to rely upon.

4. List on 18.03.2026 as part heard.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)