

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19193/2011

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2010 in WP No. 12404/2002 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

KARNATAKA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED RESPONDENT(S)

[PART HEARD BY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL AND HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH].....[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

IA No.2/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.134281/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 1/2011 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

Date : 18-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Guru Krishnakumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Garima Jain, AOR  
Ms. Sumana Naganand, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arnav Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Kanti Mohindroo, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Sanant Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vinyak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The petitioner challenges the judgment and order dated 23.12.2010 in Writ Petition No.12404 of 2002, titled "*Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Limited Vs. National Small Industries Corporation Limited*", passed by the High Court of

Karnataka at Bangalore.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the special leave petition reserving liberty to take recourse to such remedies as may be permissible in law, including seeking review of the impugned judgment and order.

3. Permission is granted.

4. The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as sought for.

5. We clarify that if the petitioner takes steps within a period of four weeks from today, the question of limitation shall not come in the way of adjudication of the proceedings on merits.

6. All contentions are left open.

7. Should the needs so arise, it shall be open for the petitioner to approach this Court, afresh, on the same and subsequent cause of action.

(SOURAV PAL)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

